that bear floating interest rates.

The Group manages its borrowing costs by using, where necessary, a combination of floating and fixed interest rates. The Group
minimises its exposure to this risk and to do so it closely monitors the changes in interest rates with the support of external
experts. When it is deemed necessary, the Group arranges derivative financial instruments on interest rates. These derivative
instruments are designed to hedge underlying payment obligations.

A sensitivity analysis performed on the main financial instruments in the Group’s balance sheet exposed to interest rate change
risk with an impact on Group results showed variations on the income statement of EUR 3.4 million with interest rate changes
equal to 50 basis points (2008: EUR 5.9 million).

The main assumptions used in the sensitivity analysis model were as follows:

� Only financial instruments sensitive to material changes as a result of interest rate increases and decreases were included.
� All hedging transactions were excluded, since they are perfect hedges and are not subject to changes.
� The interest rate was considered as the sole variable, with all other variables in the model remaining constant.

CHANGES IN INTEREST RATES 2009 2008
Income/(Expense) (0.50%) (0.25%) 0.25% 0.50% (0.50%) (0.25%) 0.25% 0.50%
Profit before tax 3.362 1.680 (1.680) (3.362) 5.946 2.973 (2.973) (5.946)

Foreign currency risk
The ultimate objective of the risk management policy is to offset (at least partially) the potential fall in the value of assets
denominated in currencies other than the euro by savings due to decreases in value of the liabilities in these currencies.

As a result of the major investments made in the US, the Group’s balance sheet could be significantly affected by changes in the
USD/EUR exchange rate.

Financial Report

227Financial Report

The Group endeavours to mitigate the effect of its structural foreign currency risk by obtaining loans in US dollars and, accordingly,